IFRS 9 contains three principal classification categories for financial assets: measured at amortised
cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and fair value through profit or loss
(FVTPL). The classification of financial assets under IFRS 9 is generally based on the business
model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. IFRS 9
eliminates the previous IAS 39 categories of held-to-maturity, loans and receivables and available-
for-sale.

The following table explains the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new
measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each class of the group’s and company’s financial assets
as at October 1, 2018.  The effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the carrying amount of financial assets at
October 1, 2018 relates solely to the new impairment requirements.  There is no change to the
classification of financial liabilities.

The Group

Original
classification under

IAS 39

New classification
under IFRS 9

IAS 39

carrying
amount at

September 30,
2018

Remeasurement

IFRS 9

carrying
amount at
October 1,

2018
Financial assets   $’000 $’000 $’000

Investments Loans and receivables Amortised cost 303,199 (2,973) 300,226

 Available for sale
   equity investment

Fair value through
   other comprehensive
   income

95,666

   -

95,666
Cash and cash
   equivalents

Loans and receivables

Amortised cost

80,890

   -

80,890

Accounts receivable  Loans and receivables Amortised cost 236,945 (3,006) 233,939

Long-term receivables  Loans and receivables Amortised cost   22,757   -   22,757

Total   739,457 (5,979) 733,478

26
SALADA FOODS JAMAICA LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended September 30, 2019

3. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments (continued)

Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

The Company

Original
classification under

IAS 39

New classification
under IFRS 9

IAS 39

carrying
amount at

September 30,
2018

Remeasurement

IFRS 9

carrying
amount at
October 1,

2018
Financial assets   $’000 $’000 $’000

Investments Loans and receivables Amortised cost 303,199 (2,973) 300,226

 Available for sale
  equity investment

Fair value through
  other comprehensive
   income

95,666

   -

95,666
Cash and cash
   equivalents

Loans and receivables

Amortised  cost

71,515

   -

71,515

Accounts receivable Loans and receivables Amortised  cost 101,005 (1,025) 99,980

Due from subsidiary  Loans and receivables Amortised  cost 149,979   -   149,979

Total   721,364 (3,998) 717,366

A deferred tax credit of $1,494,000 for the group and $1,000,000 for the company was recognised
on transition to IFRS 9 arising from the increase in impairment allowance.

The impact, net of tax, of transition to IFRS 9 on the opening accumulated surplus at October 1,
2018 is as follows:

  The The
  Group Company
 $’000 $’000

Impairment allowance on:
Accounts receivable  3,006 1,025
Investments   2,973 2,973
Related deferred tax (note 12)  (1,494) (1,000)

   4,485 2,998

Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 replace the “incurred loss” model in IAS 39 with an “expected credit loss” (ECL) model.